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PLANT LEGEND

BOTANICAL NAMESYMBOLS COMMON NAME FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE

PRIVATE
LANDSCAPE ZONE

QUANTITYSIZENATURAL
LANDSCAPE ZONE

FOUQUIERIA SPLENDENS OCOTILLO 15 GAL. 22 0 0

15 GAL. SHRUBS

BOTANICAL NAMESYMBOLS COMMON NAME FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE

PRIVATE
LANDSCAPE ZONE

QUANTITYSIZENATURAL
LANDSCAPE ZONE

3 GAL. SHRUBS

PILOSOCERUES
PACHYCALDUS

BLUE TORCH CACTUS 3 GAL. 11 0 0

LANTANA LANTANA 3 GAL. 22 0 0

ECHINOCACTUS BARREL CACTUS 3 GAL. 1717 0 0

2TOTAL:

16TOTAL:

BOTANICAL NAME

CACTI / ACCENTS

SYMBOLS

STETSONIA CORYNE

COMMON NAME FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE

PRIVATE
LANDSCAPE ZONE

QUANTITYSIZENATURAL
LANDSCAPE ZONE

24" 22 0 0

23TOTAL:

TOOTHPICK CACTUS

41TOTAL PLANTING:

MATERIAL

GROUNDCOVER

SYMBOLS

CONCRETE -LIGHT
BROOM FINISH, 48"
SQUARE CONTROL
JOINTS, SEE PLAN

DECOMPOSED GRANITE

COLOR / TYPE FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE

PRIVATE
LANDSCAPE ZONE

SIZEAREA

NATURAL CONCRETE, 1,914 SF 4" THICK SLAB

NATURAL
LANDSCAPE ZONE

150 SF 1,764 SF 0

RIVIERA BROWN 1,552 SF 3/4" MINUS564 SF 988 SF 0

6,102 SFTOTAL:

NATURAL GRADE NA 1,543 SF NA151 SF 1,392 SF 0

BRICK (SPA WALLS) DARK GREY / BROWN 63 SF NA0 63 SF 0

CONCRETE, SMOOTH
FINISH

NATURAL CONCRETE 1,030 SF 4" THICK SLAB1,121 SF 0 0

PLANT LEGEND

LOT AREA: 11,509 SF

BUILDING ENVELOPE:   4,373 SF

PROPOSED RESIDENCE:   2,827 SF

PROPOSED GARAGE:   1,887 SF

HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS:

SPA:        43 SF

DRIVEWAYS / WALKWAYS / PATIOS:   5,888 SF

LANDSCAPE AREAS:

FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE ZONE:   1,525 SF

PRIVATE LANDSCAPE ZONE:   5,246 SF

NATIVE LANDSCAPE ZONE: NA

CALCULATION BASED ON FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE ZONE

THE MIN. DENSITY OF PLANTING IN THE FRONT YARD ZONE

SHALL BE ONE (1) PLANT PER TWENTY-FIVE (25) SQUARE FEET

OF PLANTING OR LANDSCAPBLE AREA, NOT INCLUDING TREES.

AREA: 1,525 SF

DENSITY:  1,525 / 25 = 61

PLANTS REQ.: 61

PLANTS PROV.: 61

THE MIN. DENSITY OF TREE PLANTING IN THE FRONT YARD

ZONE SHALL BE CALCULATED BASED ON LOT SIZE (WIDTH

MEASURED AT STREET).

WIDTH: 75'-0"

DENSITY:  51 FEET TO 100 LESS = 2

TREES REQ.: 2

TREES PROV.: 2

DASYLIRION
WHEELERI

DESERT SPOON 3 GAL. 77 0 0

OPINTIA PRICKLY PEAR 3 GAL. 77 0 0

GRANITE BOULDER 36" (APPROX. 1 TON) 3 3

SINGLE
STORY

RESIDENCE

FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE
SHOWN HATCHED

1,525 SF

PRIVATE YARD
LANDSCAPE ZONE SHOWN

CROSS-HATCHED
5,246 SF

LOT SIZE
(WIDTH

MEASURED AT
STREET)

75.05'

A200

A200

A2011

A201

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

GARAGE
1887 SF

COVERED PATIO
745 SF

SINGLE STORY RESIDENCE: 2827 SF
SLAB ON GRADE PAD ELEVATION: 609.2'
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FACE MOUNTED METAL 
GUARDRAIL, MIN 42" AFF

6FT BLOCK WALL SITE 
WALL, INSET FROM 
PROPERY LINE(TYP)
T.O.W = 615.0' (VIF)

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, 
SET 6" ABOVE SITE PAVING

T.O.W = 609.5' (VIF)

7
' 
- 

0
"

1
2

' 
- 

6
"

POSTS FOR STRING 
LIGHTING ABOVE

s

SANITY SEWER PER HAVASU 
RIVIERA LOT EXHIBIT

W

DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY PER 
HAVASU RIVIERA LOT EXHIBIT

E

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE TO HOUSE PANEL, INSTALL 

PER PUBLIC UTILITY REQS

12" METAL RAILING ATOP 
48" MASONRY WALL

60" MIN HEIGHT FENCE AND 
36" GATE W/DOOR SWING 
TOWARD PROPERTY LINE

60" MIN HEIGHT FENCE AND 
36" GATE W/DOOR SWING 
TOWARD PROPERTY LINE

PAVING FS: 609'

GRADE (VIF)

NEW DRIVEWAY  PAVING TO BE SLOPED AWAY 
FROM RESIDENCE AT MIN 2% AND JOIN WITH  
EXISTING GRADES ALONG PROPERTY LINES

MASONRY PLANTER BOXES, SET TOP OF 
WALL 24" ABOVE BUILD PAD ELEVATION.

NOTE: LOT UTILITY EXHIBIT GRADES 
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE, PRECISE 
GRADING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 
BY OTHERS

DECOMPOSED 
GRANITE

6

6

CONCRETE

HOA DESIGN CRITERIA NOTES:

LANDSCAPE LIGHTING:
1. Lanscape lighting is allowed and encouraged in Riviera subject to the folllowing 

criteria:
• All landscape lighting in the front yard or otherwise Visible from Neighboring 

properties, including solar powered lighting, shall be approved by the DRC 
prior to installation.

• All landscape lights located in a front yard (or in a side yard facing a street) 
shall be subject to wattage limitations noted above under "Exterior Lighting."

• Fixtures shall be constructed of a durable material such as aluminum.
• Landscape lighting must be controlled with an electric clock or photo-cell 

device.
• All lighting sources must be shielded from view. Shielded up-lighting to 

accent trees or major plans is permitted and encouraged.
• All wiring for light fixtures must be buried below grade per the manufacturer's 

requirements.
• Controller equipment must be located in a discrete location or screended 

from view from the street or adjacent property.
• Colored light bulbs, lens or reflectectors are not permitted.
• Rope lihgts are not allowed as landscape lighting.
• "Mini Light Strings" like those commonly used for Christmas and holiday 

decorations are note allowed as landscape lighting. (except as allowed for 
Holiday and Seasonal Temporary Lighting).

• If landscape lighting is installed according to these requirements and 
Appendix "N" DRC approval is required.

2. String lights, strand lights, "festival lights", "party lights" or other lights that are 
attached to continuous strands must be approved by DRC prior to installation and 
sgall be subject to the following design criteria:

BOULDERS:
1. The use of boulders in the Front Yard Zone is allowed only in the Transition 

Landscape Theme and the Desert Landscape Theme.
• Natural-looking boulders are allowed in the Front Yard Zone.
• The use of boulders or other rock features in the Front Yard Zone may be 

allowed if approved by the DRC and subject to the following critieria:
• Boulders must be "surface select" granite boulders.
• If significant scarring of the boulder is present, the boulders should be placed 

to hide scarring or treated with a man-made desert varnish product such as 
Eonite or Permeon.

• Boulders shall be installed in natural appearing manner and arrangements. 
Boulders must be buried approximately 1/3 below grade. Boulders must be 
itegrated within the landscape including other boulder, berming or landscape 
materials such as plants, decomposed granite and contouring. Boulders may 
not be stacked. Boulders may not be placed in unnatural arrangements, 
geometric patterns or arbitrary configurations.

CACTI:
1. Cacti are allowed and encouraged in the Front Yard.

DECOMPOSED GRANITE:
1. Decomposed granite, in an approved color, must be used in all landscape areas. 

Decomposed granite shall be applied to a minimum thickness of two (2) inches over 
the landscape area. A pre-emergent herbicide is required beneath all decomposed 
granite. Plastic sheeting or plastic weed barrier under the decomposed granite is note 
allowed. Organic mulches are not allowed in the Front yard zone.

• Decomposed granite shall be "Riviera Brown" White, green, brick red and/or other 
colors of decomposed gramite are prohibited unless otherwise approved by the DRC.

• Decomposed granite shall be 3/4" minus screened in gradation. Larger decomposed 
granite is not allowed in the Front Yard Zone or any exposed yard that is not behind a 
fence or wall.

1/8" = 1'-0"
1
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1/8" = 1'-0"
2

LANDSCAPE NOTES AND SCHEDULE

1/16" = 1'-0"
3

ZONES DIAGRAM

KEYNOTE LEGEND

1 OUTLINE OF BUILDING PROFILE/CANOPY
ABOVE, SEE ROOF PLAN.

2 PROVIDE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
SCUPPER AT ALL FLAT ROOFS OR THROUGH
WALL TRANSFER SCUPPER BETWEEN HIGH
AND LOW ROOFS.

3 PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANEL SERVING
MECHANICAL UNIT ABOVE.

5 SKYLIGHT ABOVE.

6 CONCRETE SITE PAVING. LIGHT BROWN
FINISH WITH 48" SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR SCORING PATTERN.
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1. ALL CONTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT CODES LISTED BELOW,

AS LOCALLY AMENDED, AND IS SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION TO VERIFY

COMPLIANCE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING

CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2018

INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

2. ALL PLYWOOD, LIGHT FRAMING DIMENSIONAL & ENG. SHALL BE STAMPED WITH

THE APPROPRIATE IDENTIFYING MARK OF AN APPORVED INSPECTION AGENCY & OR

LUMBER GRADING AGENCY. 2X JOIST & RAFTERS USE STUD GRADE OR BETTER U.N.O.

BEAMS & HEADERS USE #2 OR BETTER, PLATES BLOCKING & STUDS USE STUD GRADE

ALL HEADERS, JOIST & RAFTERS SHALL BE PLACED ON EDGE WITH CROWNS UP.

3. R602.3.2 FRAMING DETAILS JOINT TOP PLATE OFFSET 24" MIN.

4. INTERIOR & GARAGE WALLS ARE 3-1/2" WIDE. EXTERIOR HOUSE WALLS ARE

5-1/2" WIDE, U.N.O.

5. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH WATER CONSERVATION

REQUIREMENTS.

6. 12" MIN. WEATHER PROTECTION REQUIRED W/ SOFFIT BOARD OUT SIDE CLG.

7. ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS ARE TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL BILL

HR 4952.

8. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, EXHAUST FANS AND DUCTS

PENETRATING FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE IRC R302.4

9. USE STC. TIE DOWNS FOR INTERIOR WALLS ROOF TRUSSES.

10. PROVIDE ROOF VENTING PER I.R.C. R806

11. SKYLIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED PER I.R.C. R308.6 & ICC 4063.

12. GABLE END TRUSS TO HAVE VERTICAL BRACING UNDER EACH LOOK-OUT. GABLE

END TRUSS ALT. VAPOR BARRIER PYROKURE FILE # 3783 VOL.1 SEC. L.

13. PROVIDE TRUSS CALC. @ H/AC UNIT BEARING

14. PROVIDE BEARING POST UNDER ALL GIRDERS, BEAMS, & HEADERS PER CODE.

15. WALL CONSTRUCTION I.R.C. CHAPTER 6 USE NAILING TABLE R602.3(1)

16. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING & DRAFT STOPS PER I.R.C. R302.11 & R302.12

17. PROVIDE POST OFFICE-APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS ON THE DWELLING.

ADDRESS SHALL BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD

FRONTING THE DWELLING.

18. EXHAUST AIR FROM BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS AND KITCHENS SHALL NOT

DISCHARGE INTO AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR OTHER AREAS INSIDE THE BUILDING

PER I.R.C. R302.5.1.

19. FIRE SEPARATION COMMON WALLS TO HOUSE & GARAGE (A) WALLS TO ROOF

OR SHEATHING OR (B) ALL GARAGE SUPPORTING WALLS & CEILING USE 5/8" OR 1/2"

SAG RESISTANT DRYWALL. I.R.C. R302.6 @ GARAGE USE DBL 5/8" TYP.. (X) @ A/A LID.

20. HOUSE / GARAGE MIN. 1-3/8" SOLID WOOD DOOR OR 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR,

SELF CLOSING. PER I.R.C. R302.5.1.

21. WATER HEATER & EXPANSION TANK PRESSURE RELIEF I.R.C. P2804.3

22. APPLIANCE PROTECTION FOR IMPACT. I.R.C. M1307.3.1.

23. BACK DRAFT DAMPER REQUIRED IN EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATION. I.R.C. M1502.3

24. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST. I.R.C. M1307.3.1.

25. ACCESS TO WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 21" CLEAR SPACE. PER TABLE I.R.C. R307.1

26. WHERE THE ATTIC ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING, MIN UNOBSTRUCTED AREA

SHALL BE 30". PER I.R.C. R807.1.

27. N/A

28. I.R.C. R302.5.2 DUCT PENETRATION: DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS

PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE

GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR

OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OPENINGS INTO THE

GARAGE.

29. EXTERIOR MAN DOOR TO A MAX. 1-1/2" FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD ADJACENT TO

CONCRETE PAD.

30. PER TABLE I.R.C. R307.1/P2705.1 THE CENTERLINE OF WATER CLOSET SINKS OR

BIDETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 15" FROM THE ADJACENT WALLS OR PARTITIONS OR

NOT LESS THAN 15" FROM THE CENTERLINE OF A BIDET TO THE OUTERMOST RIM OF AN

ADJACENT WATER CLOSET. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 21" CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF

THE WATER CLOSET, BIDET OR LAVATORY TO ANY WALL, FIXTURE OR DOOR.

31. MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUBE AND SHOWER AREAS

AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC TABLE

R702.4.2.

32. IRC R311.2 AT LEAST ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH

DWELLING UNIT. THE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, AND SHALL PROVIDE A

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" (813 MM) WHEN MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE

DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES (1.57 rad). THE MINIMUM

CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE DOOR OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 78" (1981MM) IN.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE

LIVING 2,827 SF

GARAGE 1,887 SF

COVERED PATIO    868 SF

UNDER ROOF

TOTAL 5,582 SF
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FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

KEYNOTE LEGEND

1 OUTLINE OF BUILDING PROFILE/CANOPY
ABOVE, SEE ROOF PLAN.

2 PROVIDE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
SCUPPER AT ALL FLAT ROOFS OR THROUGH
WALL TRANSFER SCUPPER BETWEEN HIGH
AND LOW ROOFS.

3 PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANEL SERVING
MECHANICAL UNIT ABOVE.

5 SKYLIGHT ABOVE.

6 CONCRETE SITE PAVING. LIGHT BROWN
FINISH WITH 48" SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR SCORING PATTERN.
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(SINGLE PLY RFG)
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Roof Plan

ROOF ZONE SCHEDULE

GREATER THAN 12'

ROOF 1 (GARAGE) HIGH 894 SF GREATER
THAN 12'

ROOF 7 HIGH 342 SF GREATER
THAN 12'

ROOF 6 HIGH 330 SF GREATER
THAN 12'

ROOF 8 HIGH 881 SF GREATER
THAN 12'

GREATER THAN 12' 2448 SF

LESS THAN 12'

ROOF 2 (FLAT ROOF) LOW 2664 SF LESS THAN 12'

ROOF 4 (FLAT ROOF) LOW 279 SF LESS THAN 12'

ROOF 7 LOW 391 SF LESS THAN 12'

ROOF 9 LOW Redundant Room LESS THAN 12'

ROOF CANOPY 10 LOW 47 SF LESS THAN 12'

ROOF TRELLIS-LOW 138 SF LESS THAN 12'

ROOF 8 LOW 181 SF LESS THAN 12'

LESS THAN 12' 3700 SF

6148 SF

ROOF AREA ABOVE 12' ABOVE GRADE MAY NOT EXCEED 40% TOTAL ROOF AREA

TOTAL ROOF AREA: 6,148 SF

MINIMUM LOW ROOF AREA, 60% OF 6,148 SF = 3,688 SF
ACTUAL LOW ROOF AREA PROVIDED = 3,700 SF

KEYNOTE LEGEND

1 OUTLINE OF BUILDING PROFILE/CANOPY
ABOVE, SEE ROOF PLAN.

2 PROVIDE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
SCUPPER AT ALL FLAT ROOFS OR THROUGH
WALL TRANSFER SCUPPER BETWEEN HIGH
AND LOW ROOFS.

3 PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANEL SERVING
MECHANICAL UNIT ABOVE.

5 SKYLIGHT ABOVE.

6 CONCRETE SITE PAVING. LIGHT BROWN
FINISH WITH 48" SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR SCORING PATTERN.
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KEYNOTE LEGEND

1 OUTLINE OF BUILDING PROFILE/CANOPY
ABOVE, SEE ROOF PLAN.

2 PROVIDE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
SCUPPER AT ALL FLAT ROOFS OR THROUGH
WALL TRANSFER SCUPPER BETWEEN HIGH
AND LOW ROOFS.

3 PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS PANEL SERVING
MECHANICAL UNIT ABOVE.

5 SKYLIGHT ABOVE.

6 CONCRETE SITE PAVING. LIGHT BROWN
FINISH WITH 48" SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS.
SEE SITE PLAN FOR SCORING PATTERN.
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37

USE WSWH-RT12 TEMPLATE TO INSTALL CAST-IN-PLACE
1" DIA. ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 ALL THREAD BOLTS

REQUIRED FOR SIMPSON STRONG WALL. TAKE
PRECAUTION WHEN PLACING THE ANCHORS (NO

RETROFIT OPTION AVAILABLE) SEE DETAIL 36/SD.2

USE WSWH-RT12 TEMPLATE TO INSTALL CAST-IN-PLACE
1" DIA. ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 ALL THREAD BOLTS

REQUIRED FOR SIMPSON STRONG WALL. TAKE
PRECAUTION WHEN PLACING THE ANCHORS (NO

RETROFIT OPTION AVAILABLE) SEE DETAIL 36/SD.2

4" CONCRETE
SLAB ON GRADE

4" CONCRETE
SLAB ON GRADE

FOOTING SCHEDULE

FT1A

FT2
FT3
FT4
FT5
FT6

DESIG. LENGTH

CONT.

NOTES: 1. f'c=2,500 PSI, fy=60,000 PSI. NO SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED.
2. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON SUITALBE UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR STRUCTURAL COMPACTED FILL (95% COMPACTION), SPECIFIED AND TESTED BY A REGISTERED

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
3. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 12" BELOW GRADE OR BELOW THE FROST LINE OF THE LOCALITY, WHICHEVER IS DEEPER.
4. PROVIDE J-BARS TO MATCH VERTICAL FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCEMENT WITH 24" MINIMUM LAP SPLICE INTO FOUNDATION WALL (WHERE APPLICABLE).
5. CENTER FOOTING UNDER FOUNDATION WALL U.N.O. (WHERE APPLICABLE).

QTY.
WIDTH

FT7

CROSSWISE REINFORCEMENT

SIZE SPACING

-

-
#4
#4
#4
#4
#4

-

-
EQ.

-

-
3
4
4
5
6

EQ.
EQ.
EQ.
EQ.

LENGTH

-

-
18"
24"
30"
36"
42"

QTY.

LENGTHWISE REINFORCEMENT

SIZE SPACING

#4

#4
#4
#4
#4
#4

EQ.

EQ.

2

3
4
4
5
6

EQ.
EQ.
EQ.
EQ.

LENGTH

CONT.

18"
24"
30"
36"
42"

#4 EQ.2 CONT.

DEPTH

12" 20"

16"
12"
12"
12"
12"
12"

12"
24"
30"
36"
42"
48"

24"
30"
36"
42"
48"

CONT.

CAPACITY NOTE

FT#

21600 LBS
16538 LBS
12150 LBS
8438 LBS
5400 LBS
1300 PLF

1250 PLF
FT1B CONT. - -- -#4 EQ.2 CONT.12" 14" 1288 PLF

(1) TOP, (1) BOTTOM

(1) TOP, (1) BOTTOM

(1) TOP, (1) BOTTOM

FT1C CONT. - -- -#4 EQ.4 CONT.12" 30" 1125 PLF (2) TOP, (2) BOTTOM

FT1D CONT. - -- -#4 EQ.3 CONT.20" 12" -
FT1E CONT. - -- -#4 EQ.10 CONT.32" 16" -

FT8 #47 EQ.32"#45 EQ.48"14"38"54" 19950 LBS PROVIDE TOP & BOTTOM MATS

1. STRONG WALL HIGH STRENGTH WOOD
SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
PER SIMPSON SPECIFICATIONS.

2. WSWH MAY BE FIELD TRIMMED TO A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 741

2". (TRIM TOP OF
WALL ONLY - DO NOT TRIM FROM SIDES OR
BOTTOM.

3. DRILLING HOLES IN WSWH IS NOT
ALLOWED EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY
ALLOWED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
(REFER TO SIMPSON SPECIFICATIONS)

4. ANCHOR BOLT NUTS SHOULD BE FINGER
TIGHT PLUS 1/2 TURN.

5. TOP CONNECTION INSTALLS WITH A
COMBINATION OF SDS25600 HEAVY-DUTY
CONNECTOR SCREWS & SWS16150
STRONG-WALL SCREWS.

6. TAKE PRECAUTION WHEN INSTALLING
CAST-IN-PLACE BOLTS AT CONCRETE
FOUNDATION (NO RETROFIT OPTION IS
AVAILABLE)

7. CONTACT SIMPSON REPRESENTATIVE
GARY PUGMIRE (801-244-7430) WITH
QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
INSTALLATION OF SIMPSON STRONG
WALLS.

SIMPSON WSWH NOTES

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

1
2
3
4

DESIG. MATERIAL

3
8" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD

3
8" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD
1

2" GYPSUM OR BETTER

NOTES: 1. WALL STUDS ARE TO BE SPACED AT 16" O.C. U.N.O.
2. SHEATH ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS IN PERFORATED SHEAR WALLS AS PER THE ADJACENT SHEAR WALL DESIGNATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING.
3. USE (2) KING STUDS AT EACH END OF SHEAR PANELS (SHEAR WALL CHORDS) U.N.O.
4. ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2x OR WIDER FRAMING WITH EDGE NAILING AT ALL SUPPORTS AND PANEL EDGES U.N.O.
5. WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES OF A WALL AND NAIL SPACING IS LESS THAN 6" O.C. ON EITHER SIDE, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET TO FALL ON

DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBERS.
6. FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND SILL PLATES SHALL BE 3x OR WIDER FOR EDGE NAILING 3" O.C. OR LESS. NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND INTO SILL

PLATES SHALL BE STAGGERED. (DOUBLE 2x FRAMING STITCH-NAILED WITH STAGGERED 16d NAILS WITH SPACING EQUAL TO THE SHEAR WALL EDGE NAILING IS AN
ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR 3x FRAMING.)

7. FASTENERS FOR SHEET ROCK SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE NO. 6 TYPE S OR W DRYWALL SCREWS 11
4" LONG IN LIEU OF 8d NAILS.

CAPACITY

WIND SEISMIC

339 241
495 350
90 90

155 155

NOTE

2,4,5

4,7

4,7

1

2,4,5

S1
S2

1
2" ANCHOR BOLT

SPACING

32" O.C.
24" O.C.
32" O.C.
32" O.C.

11
2" 16 GAGE STAPLES

EDGE FIELD

31
2" 12"

2"6 12"

EDGE FIELD

8d NAILS

6" 12"
4" 12"

- -
- -

6" 12"
4" 12"

#

1
2" GYPSUM OR BETTER

SIMPSON WSWH12X8 HIGH-STRENGTH WOOD SHEAR WALL - SEE DETAILS 34/SD.2, 35/SD.2, 36/SD.2, & 41/SD.3
SIMPSON WSWH12X12 HIGH-STRENGTH WOOD SHEAR WALL - SEE DETAILS 34/SD.2, 35/SD.2, 36/SD.2, & 37/SD.2

LEI CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, INC. IS NOT A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND HAS NOT
PERFORMED ANY SOIL BEARING OR SLOPE ANALYSIS. LEI HAS DESIGNED THE FOUNDATION IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAXIMUM BEARING PRESSURE ALLOWED WHEN NO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS
PROVIDED. LEI IS NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGE OR REPAIRS CAUSED BY SETTLEMENT RESULTING FROM
OUTSIDE FACTORS OR POOR SOIL CONDITIONS. THE HOMEOWNER/CONTRACTOR ASSUME ALL RISK

ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT AN ADEQUATE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION.

FT3 FT3

FT3

SD.3
45

SITE RETAINING WALL BY OTHERS

SITE RETAINING WALL BY OTHERS

FT2

FT1A

FT1A FT3

FT3

FT3 FT4FT4FT4

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
SYMBOL HOLDOWN/STRAP

LSTHD8 HOLDOWN
SEE DETAIL 15/SD.1
HDU2-SDS2.5 RETROFIT HOLDOWN w/ 5 8" DIA.
A36 THREADED ROD ANCHOR EMBEDDED 6"
INTO FOOTING w/ SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY.
(SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED)
SEE DETAIL 59/SD.4

1
L=3'-5"

1
L=6'-4"

TYP.

SD.4
61

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION PLAN

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ONLY

LEI PROJECT #:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET

2022-2291

JMW

EBM

5 -

--

REVISIONS

24
26

 R
IV

IE
R

A
 R

ID
G

E 
C

O
U

R
T 

W
ES

T
LA

K
E 

H
A

VA
SU

 C
IT

Y,
 A

R
IZ

O
N

A

4 -

--

3 -

--

2 -

--

1 DESCRIPTION

BYDATE

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS ARE FOR

CONVENIENCE ONLY. VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS WITH THE CURRENT

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

2/10/2023

3302 N.  Main  St reet
Spanish Fork, UT 84660
Phone: 801.798.0555
F a x :  8 0 1 . 7 9 8 . 9 3 9 3
o f f i c e @ l e i - e n g . c o m
w w w . l e i - e n g . c o m

E N G I N E E R S
S U R V E Y O R S
P L A N N E R S

-  A Utah Corporation -

S1.0

FO
O

TI
N

G
 &

 F
O

U
N

D
A

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

3
16"=1'-0"

A

R

I

Z

O
N

A  U
.

 
S

.

 

A

.

R
e

g

i

s

t

e

r

e

d

 

P

r

o

f

e

s

s

i
on

a

l

 

E

n

g

i

n

e

e

r

 

(

C

i

v

i
l
)

C

E

R

T

I

F

I

C

A
T

E

 

 

 

N

O

.

MURRAY

ERIC B.

66953

Signed: 02/10/2023



1. ALL CONTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT CODES LISTED BELOW,
AS LOCALLY AMENDED, AND IS SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION TO VERIFY
COMPLIANCE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2018
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

2. ALL PLYWOOD, LIGHT FRAMING DIMENSIONAL & ENG. SHALL BE STAMPED WITH
THE APPROPRIATE IDENTIFYING MARK OF AN APPORVED INSPECTION AGENCY & OR
LUMBER GRADING AGENCY. 2X JOIST & RAFTERS USE STUD GRADE OR BETTER U.N.O.
BEAMS & HEADERS USE #2 OR BETTER, PLATES BLOCKING & STUDS USE STUD GRADE
ALL HEADERS, JOIST & RAFTERS SHALL BE PLACED ON EDGE WITH CROWNS UP.

3. R602.3.2 FRAMING DETAILS JOINT TOP PLATE OFFSET 24" MIN.

4. INTERIOR & GARAGE WALLS ARE 3-1/2" WIDE. EXTERIOR HOUSE WALLS ARE
5-1/2" WIDE, U.N.O.

5. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH WATER CONSERVATION
REQUIREMENTS.

6. 12" MIN. WEATHER PROTECTION REQUIRED W/ SOFFIT BOARD OUT SIDE CLG.

7. ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS ARE TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL BILL
HR 4952.

8. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, EXHAUST FANS AND DUCTS
PENETRATING FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE IRC R302.4

9. USE STC. TIE DOWNS FOR INTERIOR WALLS ROOF TRUSSES.

10. PROVIDE ROOF VENTING PER I.R.C. R806

11. SKYLIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED PER I.R.C. R308.6 & ICC 4063.
12. GABLE END TRUSS TO HAVE VERTICAL BRACING UNDER EACH LOOK-OUT. GABLE
END TRUSS ALT. VAPOR BARRIER PYROKURE FILE # 3783 VOL.1 SEC. L.

13. PROVIDE TRUSS CALC. @ H/AC UNIT BEARING

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

4.4

1

2

3

4

5

A B C D E12.C12.A 12.B

1. STRONG WALL HIGH STRENGTH WOOD
SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
PER SIMPSON SPECIFICATIONS.

2. WSWH MAY BE FIELD TRIMMED TO A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 741

2". (TRIM TOP OF
WALL ONLY - DO NOT TRIM FROM SIDES OR
BOTTOM.

3. DRILLING HOLES IN WSWH IS NOT
ALLOWED EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY
ALLOWED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
(REFER TO SIMPSON SPECIFICATIONS)

4. ANCHOR BOLT NUTS SHOULD BE FINGER
TIGHT PLUS 1/2 TURN.

5. TOP CONNECTION INSTALLS WITH A
COMBINATION OF SDS25600 HEAVY-DUTY
CONNECTOR SCREWS & SWS16150
STRONG-WALL SCREWS.

6. TAKE PRECAUTION WHEN INSTALLING
CAST-IN-PLACE BOLTS AT CONCRETE
FOUNDATION (NO RETROFIT OPTION IS
AVAILABLE)

7. CONTACT SIMPSON REPRESENTATIVE
GARY PUGMIRE (801-244-7430) WITH
QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
INSTALLATION OF SIMPSON STRONG
WALLS.

SIMPSON WSWH NOTES

1

1

1

1

L=3'-5"

L=10'-0"

L=
7'

-8
"

L=
24

'-0
" (

M
IN

)

1
L=6'-4"

1
L=6'-4"

1
L=14'-6"

1

L=
8'

-6
"

3

L=
18

'-0
" (

M
IN

)

1
L=3'-6"

1
L=3'-6"

1
L=15'-2"

S1

S2S2

4

L=
28

'-0
" (

M
IN

)

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

1
2
3
4

DESIG. MATERIAL

3
8" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD

3
8" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD
1

2" GYPSUM OR BETTER

NOTES: 1. WALL STUDS ARE TO BE SPACED AT 16" O.C. U.N.O.
2. SHEATH ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS IN PERFORATED SHEAR WALLS AS PER THE ADJACENT SHEAR WALL DESIGNATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING.
3. USE (2) KING STUDS AT EACH END OF SHEAR PANELS (SHEAR WALL CHORDS) U.N.O.
4. ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2x OR WIDER FRAMING WITH EDGE NAILING AT ALL SUPPORTS AND PANEL EDGES U.N.O.
5. WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES OF A WALL AND NAIL SPACING IS LESS THAN 6" O.C. ON EITHER SIDE, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET TO FALL ON

DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBERS.
6. FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND SILL PLATES SHALL BE 3x OR WIDER FOR EDGE NAILING 3" O.C. OR LESS. NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND INTO SILL

PLATES SHALL BE STAGGERED. (DOUBLE 2x FRAMING STITCH-NAILED WITH STAGGERED 16d NAILS WITH SPACING EQUAL TO THE SHEAR WALL EDGE NAILING IS AN
ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR 3x FRAMING.)

7. FASTENERS FOR SHEET ROCK SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE NO. 6 TYPE S OR W DRYWALL SCREWS 11
4" LONG IN LIEU OF 8d NAILS.

CAPACITY

WIND SEISMIC

339 241
495 350
90 90

155 155

NOTE

2,4,5

4,7

4,7

1

2,4,5

S1
S2

1
2" ANCHOR BOLT

SPACING

32" O.C.
24" O.C.
32" O.C.
32" O.C.

11
2" 16 GAGE STAPLES

EDGE FIELD

31
2" 12"

2"6 12"

EDGE FIELD

8d NAILS

6" 12"
4" 12"

- -
- -

6" 12"
4" 12"

#

1
2" GYPSUM OR BETTER

SIMPSON WSWH12X8 HIGH-STRENGTH WOOD SHEAR WALL - SEE DETAILS 34/SD.2, 35/SD.2, 36/SD.2, & 41/SD.3
SIMPSON WSWH12X12 HIGH-STRENGTH WOOD SHEAR WALL - SEE DETAILS 34/SD.2, 35/SD.2, 36/SD.2, & 37/SD.2

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
SYMBOL HOLDOWN/STRAP

LSTHD8 HOLDOWN
SEE DETAIL 15/SD.1

WOOD TRANSFER POST

4.6

1
L=16'-0" (HIGH)

HDU2-SDS2.5 RETROFIT HOLDOWN w/ 5 8" DIA.
A36 THREADED ROD ANCHOR EMBEDDED 6"
INTO FOOTING w/ SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY.
(SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED)
SEE DETAIL 59/SD.4

SHEAR PLAN
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109876

11 12 13 14 15

2019181716

TYPICAL WALL FRAMING UNBLOCKED HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGM

STUD WALL TOP PLATE SPLICE CONNECTION

TYPICAL SHEAR WALL FRAMING & CONNECTION STUD WALL STEP-DOWN CONNECTION

2x RAFTERS @ EXTERIOR WALL

ROOF OVERBUILD DETAIL SIMPSON HOLDOWN STRAP CONNECTION TYP.

PARAPET WALL PERPENDICULAR TRUSS DETAILEND ROOF JOIST STUD WALL CONNECTION LOW ROOF AT BALLOON FRAMED STUD WALL

RAFTERS PARALLEL  TO STUD WALL

ROOF RAFTERS TO STUD WALL ROOF TRUSSES PERPENDICULAR TO STUD WALL

BEAM PARALLEL TO STUD WALL CONNECTIONLOW ROOF AT BALLOON FRAMED STUD WALL

ROOF RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

LEDGER TO STUD WALL

BEAM TO POST RAFTERS AT FLUSH BEAMS
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ROOF TRUSSES TO WOOD BEAM RAFTERS TO STUD WALL ROOF RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

TRUSS OVER STUD WALL

WOOD HEADER OVER WSWH-PK WSWH TRIM ZONE & ALLOWABLE HOLES

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

WSWH TEMPLATE WSWH AT CONCRETE CURB & FOOTING

RAFTERS TO SET-UP BEAM

PLATE LINE

PLATE LIN
E

SHEAR TRANSFER AT WOOD POST

PLATE LINE

PLATE LIN
E

ROOF TRUSSES AT STUD WALL

RAFTERS AT SET-UP BEAM RAFTERS PARALLEL  TO STUD WALL

FLOOR JOIST CONNECTION

ROOF RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

SHEAR TRANSFER AT INTERIOR WALL

RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

PLATE
LINE

NOT USED

END ROOF RAFTERS
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ROOF TRUSSES PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS WSWH AT CONCRETE CURB & FOOTING

18" STEM WALL CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING FOR EXT. STUD WALL CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING ADJACENT TO CONC. SLAB CONT. CONC. FOOTING FOR INT. BEARING STUD WALL CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING FOR EXT. STUD WALL

CONT. CONC. FOOTING @ GARAGE FRONT DOOR CONC. FOOTING CORNER & INTERSECTION REINF. CONCRETE SLAB CONTROL JOINTS TYPICAL

6" MIN.

TRENCH ADJACENT TO CONCRETE FOOTING PIPE PASSING UNDER CONT. CONC. FOOTING TYP.

STANDARD BAR BENDING DETAIL PIER FOOTING DETAIL TRUSS BLOCKING

RAFTERS TO LEDGER CONNECTION

TRANSFER POST TO WALL BOTTOM PLATE

PLATE LINE

PLATE LIN
E

PLATE LINE
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E

ROOF TRUSSES PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS
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6-8" CMU RETAINING WALL

RAFTERS TO STUD WALL

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

ROOF RAFTERS TO STUD WALL RETROFIT HOLDOWN

PIER FOOTING DETAIL
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